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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION

THOMAS M. SEARS CaseNo.: 5:11-CV-01876+HK

)
)
Plaintiff, ) ORDERGRANTING MOTION TO
) DISMISS
V. )
)
COUNTY OF MONTEREY and HOUSING )
AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF )
MONTEREY, as California Government Entit)
Employers, MONTEREY COUNTY BUSING)
AUTHORITY DEVELOPMENT )
CORPORATION, as a California Nefrofit )
Entity Employer, CSI HR GROUP, LLC, as a)
For Profit Entity, STARLA K. WARREN, as ai)
Individual and Employee or Agent of Entity )
Defendants, and DOESSD,

Defendans.

N N N N

Plaintiff Thomas M Searq*“Plaintiff”’) brings this action for wrongful terminatiorBefore
the Court is Defendant Monterey County Housing Authoritydd@ment Corporatioa (‘HDC”)
Motion to DismissSecond Cause of Action of Third Amended ComplaBg@eECF No. 209.
Having considered the parties’ submissions and the relevant case law, th&RANT Sthe
Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Second CauseAdtion of Third Amended Complaintith

prejudice.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

In Octoberof 2006, the Housing Authority of the County of Montered ACM”) hired
Plaintiff as aSenior Construction Manager and Deputy Director of DevelopfoertDC, which
had notyet launched SeeThird Am. Compl. (“TAC”) § 9, ECF No0.208. In or around July 2010,
Plaintiff “officially ‘transferred’ to HDC, as the entity became independent of HACWAC { 14.
On October 4, 201HDC terminated Plaintiff's employmenTAC 114, 25. Throughout
Plaintiff's employment with HACM and HDCStarla Warrerf“Warren”), was his managefTAC
15.

Plaintiff alleges that, beginning in Juoe2009,Warren,HACM, and/orHCD engaged in
various violations of United States Department of Housing and Urban Develdp(fiditD”)
laws and regulationsTAC § 12. These violations include(ll) discriminatng against residents or
beneficiaries of federal HUD fund&) engaging inmproperpractices relating to the thg
process for certaillACM housing projects; an@) creating false documentsd. Plaintiff
reported the aforementioned legal violations to Wartdn.

On July 19, 201Rlaintiff received a letter from Warren stating tRé&intiff would be
terminated within five working daysnd was placed on administrative leave with “Preliminary
Notice of Proposed Termination ActionTAC § 15. On August 20, 2010, Alan Styles, Chair of
the Board of Directors of HDQotified Plaintiff that thgoroposed termination was rescinded and
that Plaintiffwas to return to work as Senior Construction Mana@&C 9 16. Shortly after
returning to work, on August 27, 20MYarren gave°laintiff a written reprimand and placed
Plaintiff on a “Corrective Action Plan. TAC | 17.

On August 30, 2010,l&ntiff sent a letter to the California Tax Credit Allocation
Committee regarding HACM's violation of HUD bid procedur@®C {13(a). “In September
2010,” Plaintiff contacted HUD’s Office of Inspector General (“Ol@M)d informed him of “bid-
fixing on contracts up for bid and other illegal activities engaged in by HACM and HDAC'
13(b). During this conversatioR]aintiff complained that he was “being retaliated against by
Starla WarrenPresident of HDC[,] and others for his whistleblowing complaints to supervisors

and the Board of Commissionerdd. Plaintiff also alleges thaf[ b]efore October 4, 2010,
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Plaintiff engaged in other whistleblower and/or legally protected actsrajldiggal conduct and
retaliation by Warren, HACM, and/or HD@\cluding but not limited to complaintded over the
internet with the HUD Inspector General and other government agencie$AC.Y 13(9.

On September 16, 201Blaintiff was accused of sexual harassment and informed that “g
further behavior of this nature [would] rétsun Plaintiff's termination.” TAC { 19 On the same
date,Plaintiff was placed on administrative leave purportedly “for vjmigt [HDC’s] Conflict of
Interestrules], Standards of Conduct[,] and Information Security pe#idiand for continuing
poor performance. TAC { 20. Plaintiff was notified that “this administrative leave was ‘pending
a final determinat@in on Friday 9/24/10’ and thRlaintiff had no internal appeal rights regarding
this action.” Id. On Septembe27 and 28, 201®Rlaintiff raised his concerns regarding the allege
illegal conduct in public sessions before the HACM Baardthe HDC Board TAC 1 23-24,

Ex. A. HDC terminated Plaintiff's employmenin October 4, 2010TAC | 25.

On October 14, 201®laintiff sent his complaint in writingp OIG. The complaint
included “information about the reprisal he had discussed with OIG over the phone,gh&@uri
his address to the Board of Commissioners which occurred after his initj@nchihfomation
about additional developments since their first conversati@rAC 27, Ex. C. Specifically, the
email complainstated that on “July 3, 201BJaintiff pointed out to his supervisor [Warren] the
existence of violations in a bidding process for a project involving federal s8rfurids, and that
as a result, on July 19, 20 aintiff received a preliminary notice of termination to be effective
July 23, 2010 (this was ultimately rescindédd.

After Plaintiff's termination, HUD OIG invegdators met with Plaintifand “provided him
with information regarding the investigation of his underlying complaints of impregeeof funds
by HCAM and HCD: TAC 1 28. HoweverRlaintiff alleges that he “never received any
information about investig@ens into his complaints of retaliation or reprisal first made in
September 2010.TAC 1 29. Plaintiff also “never received from HUD OIG an explanation of a

decision not to conduct an investigation into his complaints of retaliation or repiigal.”
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Il. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Plaintiff and his wife, Brenda L. Stealy Seappearingro se filed a complaint on April
19, 2011 against HACM, HDC, Warren, and approximately two-dozesr défendants ECF No.
1. The case wasriginally assigned to JudgkeremyFogel SeeECF Na 52. Eighteenefendants
moved to dismiss several Bfaintiff's claims in five separate motions to dismiSeeECF Nas.
53, 56, 61, 64, 91HACM, HDC, andWarren did not join in these motions. While the motions tq
dismiss were pending, Judge Fogetepted a position with the Federal Judicial Center. As a
result,the case was reassigned to Judge Saundra B. Armsigeeg.CF No. 142.

On February 3, 2@, Judge Armstrong granted all five motions to dismiss with partial
leave to amendSeeECF No. 158.(“First MTD Order”). In that orderwith respect to the ARRA
claim, Judge Armstrong found that Plaintiff and his wife “failed to allege fat®dstrating that
they exhausted their administrative remedies.” First MTD Order at 1€cifieplly, “[p]laintiffs
have not alleged that they filed a complaint with the Inspector Generat@fiting this lawsuit or
that the Inspector General issued a writdetermination regarding his claim within 180 days.”
First MTD Order at 11.

On March 5, 2012Plaintiff,* now represented by counsel, file&iest Amended ®@mplaint
(“FAC") against HACM, HDC, Warren, the County of Monterey, and CSI HR Group, 1Se€.
ECF No. 159.Plaintiff also filed a motion to change venue from Oakland, California, where Ju
Armstrong is located, to San Jose, CaliforrseeECF No. 160.Four days after filing the FAC,
on March 9, 2012Rlaintiff voluntarily dismissed efendat County of Monterey SeeECF No.

163.

On April 11, 2012Plaintiff filed his Second Amended Compla{BAC”) asserting seven
causes of action agairggfendants HACM, HDC, and Warre8eeSAC, ECF No. 176.CSI HR
Group, LLCwas no longer includedsadefendant Seed. Judge Armstrong grant@daintiff's
motion to transfer on May 3, 2012, and the case was transferred to the undersigne&dadge.

ECF No. 181.

! Plaintiff's wife is no longer a party to the casgeeECF No. 159.
4

Case M.:5:11-CV-01876LHK
ORDERGRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N N N N DN DN DN NN R R R R R R R B R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwN B O

After the case was transferrdtaintiff voluntarily dismissed, with prejudice, Hisst cause
of action for violation of California Labor Code Section 1102.5 against HACM, as wab as
fourth through seventh causes of action against all remaiefiegdints.SeeECF No. 187.
Plaintiff subsequently dismissed HACM altogeth8eeECF No. 203.

On August 31, 2012, HD@&nd Warrerfiled a notion to dsmiss seeking to dismiss
Plaintiff's (1) first cause of action to the extent it alleges a violation of Calddrabor Code
Section 1102.5, which prohibits an employer from retaliating against an empboy®eviding
information of alleged illegal conduct to law enforcement agencies; and (2) secmadof action
alleging whistleblower retaliation in violation of ARRAeeECF No. 190.

On January 23, 2013, the Court granted HDC and&da motion to dismiss with leave to
amendbecause Plaintiff failed to exhaust his administrative reme@esECFNo. 207. (“Second
MTD Order”). The Cournoted that Plaintiff filed complaints over the internet with the HUD OI(
alleging violations  HACM, HDC, and Warren “[b]efore October 4, 2010” and “in or about
September to November 2010.” Second MTD Order at 9 (quoting SAC 11 17(E), 26). The C
however dismissed the ARRA clailbecaus¢he SAC “fail[ed] to show that Plaintiff filed a
comphint with the HUD Inspector General regarding the alleged retaliatioguaement if
Plaintiff is to show Plaintiff exhausted his administrative remedies.” Secoridl ®der at 10.
However, the Court granted Plaintiff leave to amend as to the ARRA cldiniThe Court noted
that “Plaintiff may be able to amend the SAC to allege facts showing Plaintiff fdechplaint
alleging whistleblower retaliation with the HUD Inspector General and thatUti IHspector
General did not act on this claim within the requisite time franhe..”The Court alsadvised
Plaintiff that if he failed to “cure the deficienciesddressed in th8econd MTDOrder,his ARRA
claim will be“dismissed with prejudice.’ld. at 11.

OnFebruary 11, 2013Rlaintiff filed a Third Amended ComplaitTAC”) against HDC
and Warren.SeeECF No. 208.Plaintiff alleges the following causes of actigh) violation of
California Labor Code Section 1102.5 and for wrongful termination in violation of public policy
based on the aforementioned violation of Section 11@®3&inst HDC)seeTAC | 3940; (2)

whistleblower retaliation in violation of the American Recovery and Reinvestaif*“ARRA”),
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Pub. L. No. 115-5, 123 Stat. 115 (200@¢deral Stimulus Act Whistleblower retaliati(agairst
HDC and Warren)seeTAC 11 4%55; and (3) whistleblower retaliation in violation of the False
Claims Act(against HDC)seeTAC 1 5663.

OnFebruary 22, 2013, HDC and Warren moved to dismiss the second cause of action
whistleblower retaliation in wlation of ARRA—on the grounds thBtaintiff failed to exhaushis
administrative remedies as to tlaim. SeeECF No. 209-1 (*“Motion”) Plaintiff filed his
opposition on March 8, 20135eeECF No. 210.HDC and Warrerthen filed theireply on March
12, 2013.SeeECF No. 212. Te parties sbsequentlytgpulated to dismiss Warrdrom the case
on April 9, 2013.SeeECF No. 220.

1. LEGAL STANDARD

A. Motion to Dismiss

A motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim under Rule 12(b)(6) tests the legal
suficiency of a complaint.Navarro v. Block250 F.3d 729, 732 (9th Cir. 2001). In considering
whether the complaint is sufficient to state a claim, the court must accept as tfubefbotual
allegations contained in the complaiftshcroft v. Igbgl556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). However, the
court need not accept as true “allegations that contradict matters propertt supjdicial notice
or by exhibit” or “allegations that are merely conclusory, unwarranted dedsaf fact, or
unreasonable iefences.In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litigg36 F.3d 1049, 1055 (9th Cir. 2008).
While a complaint need not allege detailed factual allegations, it “must contain suffegeial
matter, accepted as true, to ‘state a claim to relief that is plausible on it% figbal, 556 U.S. at
678 @uoting Bell Atlantic Corp. v. TwombIg50 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)A claim is facially
plausibde when it “allows the court to draw the reasonable inference that the defendsrieifolr
the misconduct allegedlgbal, 556 U.S. at 678.

B. Leave to Amend

Under Rule 15(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, leave to amend “shiaklye f
given when justice so requires,” bearing in mind “the underlying purpose of Rule Tiitatéaa
decision on the merits, rather than on the pleadings or technicalities€z v. Smitl203 F.3d

1122, 1127 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) (internal quotation marks and alterations omitted). Whe
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dismissing a complaint for failure to state a claim, “a district court should grasa teamend
even if no request to amend the pleading was made, unless it determines thatlthg pdedd not
possibly be cured by the allegation of other factéd”at 1130 (quotingoe v. United State$8
F.3d 494, 497 (9th Cir.1995)). Generally, leave to amend shall be denied only if allowing
amendment would unduly prejudice the opposing party, cause undue delay, or be futile, or if 1
moving party has acted in bad faitheadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Puhbl'§12 F.3d 522, 532
(9th Cir. 2008).

V. REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE

As a general rule, a district court may not consider any material beyopkb#uengs in
ruling on a 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss for failure to state a cldiee v. City of Los Angele850
F.3d 668, 688 (9th Cir. 2001). Howevargourt may judicially notice a fact that is not subject to
reasonable dispute because it: (1) is generally known within the trial gowidiiction; or (2) can
be accurately and readily determined from sources whose accuracy cannotolgdsona
questioned. Fed. R. Evid. 201(b). In particular, a court may take judicial notice of indormat
posted on government websiteRaralyzed Veterans &m. v. McPhersariNo. C 06-4670, 2008
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69542 at *17-18 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2008) (taking judicial notice of informatid
appearing on Secretary of State’s Internet website).

Here, HDC requests the Court to take judicial notice of specific pagesheowebsite
recovery.gov, a United States Government website “created under the [AmericarriRacd
Reinvestment Act].”SeeECF No. 209-2, Exs. A-C; ECF No. 212-1. However, Plaiotifects to
the requesby disputing the authenticity of the website ataiming that there is no indication that
the documents were posted by a federal ageS8egECF No. 201X“Objection to RIN”) The
Court overrules this objection. The Court finds that the accuracy of the pages camasobalbly
guestioned because the pages clearly show that they come from a governmeéet \lzglohi page
heading states tHellowing: “Recovery.gov is the U.S. government’s official website that
provides easy access to data related to Recovery Act spending and allowsdpottieg of

potential fraud, waste, and abus&eeECF No. 209-2, Exs. A-C; ECF No. 212-1.
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Plaintiff further objects to the request by disputihg relevance of these specific page
Particularly, Plaintiff argues th&tDC is “using pages dated February 2013, to interpret Section
1553 of the ARRA and testablish thaPlaintiff was required to usbe sample complaint form to
file his ARRA retaliation complaint [in 2010].Objection to RIN at 4. The Court finds these
website pages relevant, albeit of limited relevance, and thus GRANTS HR2Gisest for Judicial
Notice.

V. DISCUSSION

In HDC’s motionto dismissHDC seels to dsmiss Plaintiffs second cause of action
alleging whistleblower retaliatiom violationof ARRA. SeeMot. at1-6. HDC argues that
Plaintiff was required to exhaust his administrative remedies as to these claimst &tditiié
has not done scSee id.

ARRA Section 1553(b)(1) provides that “[a] person who believes that the person has b
subjected to a reprisal prohibited by subsection (a) may submit a complaidirgdhe reprisal
to the appropriate inspector genérdh this case, the parties appear to agree that the appropria
inspector general was the HUD Inspector Genandth respect to exhaustion of administrative
remedies, ARRA provides thathe complainant shall be deemed to have exhausted all
administrative remediésf the head of an agencfl) “issues an order denying [the employee]
relief in whole or in part.”; (2) “has not issued an order within 210 days after the submission d
complaint... or[,]in the case of an extsion of time under subsection (b)(2)(B)(i), within 30 days
after the expation of the extension of timgdr (3) “decides.. not to investigate aio discontinue
an investigatiohand “there is no showing ththe] delay[referenced in (2)br decision [not to
investigate referenced in (3§ due to the bad faith of the complainant. ARRA 8§ 1553(c{3). If
the complainant has exhausted his adstiative remedies, he is eligible to bring a civil actidoh.

The Court previously dismissé&daintiff's ARRA claim for failure to exhaust because
Plaintiffs Second Amended Complaint “fail[ed] to show tR#&intiff filed a complaint with the
HUD Inspector General regarding the alleged retaliation[.]” Second MTD OrdHEd.af he Court,

however, stated th&tlaintiff “may be able to amend the SAC to allege facts shoRiamtiff filed
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a complaint alleging whistleblower retaliation with the HUD Inspe@eneral and that the HUD
Inspector General did not act on this claim within the requisite time fratde.”

HDC argues tha®laintiff's allegationdn its Third Amended Complairare still insufficient
becausélaintiff's allegations “do not adequately comply with this Court’s Order requiring
Plaintiff to ‘file a complaint alleging whistleblower retaliation with the HUD Inspector Gérad
that the HUD Inspector General did not act on the claim within the requisite timefrahat. at
4 (quoting Second MTD Order at 10). The Court discusses each requirement in turn.

A. Filing of Complaint Alleging Whistleblower Retaliation with HUD OIG

HDC argues thahe procedure for filing ARRA complaints is via the website,
Recovery.gov. Mot. at 4The webski hasa specific page with a complaint form to be uked
filing whistleblower and retaliation complaintkl. Therefore, HDC argues thBtaintiff's emails
to the OIG agent do not constitute a filing of a complaint under ARRA and that “[a]t imest
constitute informal communications with an OIG agent.” Mb&. Such communications, HDC
argues, do not constitutiee filing of an administrativeomplaint. Id. The Court agrees. Courts
have found that informaomplaintswith anagencydo not amountat a filing of an administrative
complaint. Seg e.g., Sommatino v. United Stat2S5 F.3d 704, 709-710 (9th Cir. 2001)
(concluding that plaintiff's verbal complaints to the EEO counselor and e-diciist comply
with the administrative claim requirements under Title VM§;Culough v. Federal Bureau of
Prisons Case No. 1:06v-005630WW-GBC (PC), 2011 WL 3568800, at *3 (E.D. CAlugust
12, 2011)finding thatplaintiff’'s communications withhewarden and other prison officials did
not excuselaintiff’s failure to submit the appealpe Shazo v. Hiengase No. 1:.0¢v-01258-
OWW-MJS (PC), 2011 WL 570263, at *4 (E.D. Cal. February2td,1) inding thatletters to
Internal Affairs and warden were insufficient to show exhaustion).

In responséo HDC'’s motion Plaintiff does not address the informal complaints issue.
Instead, Plaintiff cites tBaragraphs 13, 13(b), 13(c), and 27 of the TAC to establish his
“complaints to HUD OIG of illegal activities and retaliation for whistleblowing.” @i 5.
However the allegations ifParagrapk 13,13(b)and 27 of the TAC do natllegethefiling of a

formal complaint.
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First, the allegations Paragraph 13re too vague to determine whether Plaintiff filed the
requisite complaint witthe OIG. The allegtions state: “Between July 19, 2010 and October 4,
2010, Plaintiff engaged in the following whistleblower activities with governmesricags
notifying these agencies of illegal activities of HACM, HDC, and/ornéfar . . and of retaliation
and/or reprial against him for his protected activitiesSTAC  13. Nowhere in that paragraph
does Plaintiff allege that he filed a complaint wiitle OIG.

Second, Paragraph 13(felatesto aphone conversation with HUD’s Office of Inspector
General “in Septemb&010”where Plaintiff “complained that he was being retaliated against b
[Warren] . . . and others for his whistleblowing complaints to supervisors and the BodiC]¥
13(b). As set forth above, phone conversations complaining about violatiomstahdtions do
not constitute thdiling of an administrative complaintSee Sommatin@55 F.3d at 709-710.

Finally, Paragraph 27 relates to the subsequent email “[on] October 4, 2010” which
“included information about the reprisal [Plaintiff] had discussed with OIG &xeephone . . . and
additional informatiofhsince that conversationTAC § 27. As discussed above, an email does nd
qualify as @ormal complaint. SeeSommatinp255 F.3d at 709-710.

With respect to Paragraph 13(bpweverthe Qurt finds thaPlaintiff hassufficiently
allegal thathe filedwith the OlGa formalcomplaint alleging retaliationPlaintiff alleges that
“before October 4, 2010}ie filed complaints “over the internet with the HUD Inspector Genera
and other govement agenciesalleging “illegal conduct and retaliation by Warren, HACM,
and/or HDC.” TAC 1 13(9.

Accordingly, the Court finds that Plaintiff has filed a complaint alleging winksteer
retaliation with HUD OIG “before October 4, 2010.”

B. HUD OIG’s Failure to Act Within Requisite Time Frame

HDC argues that iPlaintiff indeed filed a complaint, then “it would have triggered an
investigationand reporting” as providadhder the statuteMot. at 6. HDC points ouhat Plaintiff
has not allegethathe recered an explanation of a decision not to conduct or continue an
investigation from the OIG as required under ARRA 1553((B(3)Id. HDC also points out that

Plaintiff has not alleged or provided any evidence that the OIG sent Plairgod of its
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investigative findings.d. Thus, HDC argues th&faintiff did not file a complaint after aind did
not exhaust his administrative remediés.

Under the ARRAPIaintiff is alsodeemed to have exhausted all administrative remédies
the head of aagency‘has not issued an order within 210 days after the submission of a
complaint...” ARRA 8 1553(c). Here Plaintiff filed this actionon April 19, 2011. Thus, to meet
the requisite 210 days under ARRA 1 1553(¢)Baintiff must allege that he filed a complaint
with OIG before September 21, 2010. That is because the number of days from September 3
2010to April 19, 2011 is 210 days.

As set forth above, the Court finds that Plaintiff filed his administrative complaafibréds
October 4, 2010."Seesupra Part V.A. However Plaintiff not onlyfails to specify in his Third
Amended Complainthat he filed the complaint witheéhOIG before September 21, 2010, but
Plaintiff also fails to specifprecisely when he #d the complaint with the OIGEvenPlaintiff's
opposition &ils to identifythe specific dat®laintiff filed the complaint.In his opposition,

Plaintiff cites to paragraphs 29 and 32 to establish that the HUD Inspector General did not ac
Plaintiff's claim within 210 daysOpp’n at 6. Paragraph 2%lleges thatPlaintiff never received
any information about investigations into complaints of retaliation or reprisal ficktima
September 2017 SeeTAC 1 29 (emphasis addeds}. Plaintiff is referring tohis phone
conversation with HUD’©ffice of Inspector Generdin September 2010 TAC § 13(b) this

phone conversation does mainstituteanadministrative complaintSee supraPart V.A. In
addition, Paragraph 29 further alleges that “Plaintiff never received from HGCa®explanation
of a decisbn not to conduct an investigation into his complaints of retaliation or reprisal.”
Similarly, Paragraph 32 only alleges that: “[o]n April 19, 2011, more than 180 days since Plair
first complained to HUD OIG about reprisal for whistleblower complaints TAC § 32. These

allegations howeverdo notspecifywhen Plaintiff filed the complaint with the Oi&let alone that

2 Plaintiff’ s allegations regarding when he filed his first retaliation complaint are incantsister
example Plaintiff asserts that April 19, 2011, is “exactly nine months or 304 days sinceshis fir
complaint to HUD OIG of whistleblower retaliationOpp’n at 6. This claim that Plaintiff fied

his retaliaton complaint nine months before April 19, 2011—which would be July 2010—
contradicts Plaintiffs statement that he filed Hisst retaliation complaint in September 2010.
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he filed the complaint with the OIG before September 21, 2010. Accordi?iginfiff has not
sufficiently alleged that the HUD Inspector General did not act on tha @dhin the requisite
210day timeframeand thuPlaintiff failed to exhaust his administrative remedies

The Court agrees with HDC that theiatiff’s ARRA claimshould balismissed without
leave to amendMot. at 6. Plaintiff hasfiled four complaints in this casend has been given many
opportunitiesdoy Judge Armstron@ndthis Courtto allege that he filed the complaint witie OIG
before September 21, 201Bach time, Plaintiff has failed to do.stm the first motion to dismiss,
Judge Armstrongismissed Plaintiff's ARRA claim for failure to allege exhaustof his
administrative remediedrirst MTD Orderat 1Q Specifically,Plaintiff failed to allege thate
filed a complaint with the OIG prior to filing this lawsuit or that the OIG issuedtten
determination regarding his clainfrirst MTD Orderat 11. In the second motion to dismiss, this
Courtalsodismissed Plaintiff's ARRA claimadr failure to allege exhaustion because Plaintiff
failed toshow that Plaintiff filed a complaint alleging retaliation and thus failed to show that he
exhaustd his administrative remedie Second MTD Ordett 8-10. In that order, the Court
specifically identified whaPlaintiff mustallege to cure the deficiencies in the Second Amended
Complaint. Id. at 10(“Plaintiff may be able to amend the SAC to allege facts showing Plaintiff
filed a complaint alleging whistleblower retaliation with the HUD InspeGeneral and that the
HUD Inspector General did not act on this claim within the requisite time fran¥h®.Court also
advised Plaintiff that failure to cure these deficiencies would result in the didmiig3aintiff s
ARRA claim with prejudice Id. at 11. Now, in the third motion to dismiss, Plaintiff failed to
allege yet again exhaustion of administratemedies.Plaintiff simplydoes not allegéhat he
filed the complaintvith the OIG before September 21, 2018fernumerous opportunities to do
so—because he cannot allege Thus, anending the complaint is futileSeeleadsinger512 F.3d
at532. Accordingly, Plaintiff's ARRA claim is dismissed with prejudice.
VI. CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, the CGIRANTS HDC’s Motion to DismissSecond

Cause of Action of Third Amended Complawith prejudice.
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United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
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IT 1S SO ORDERED.

Dated:August 22, 2013

Case M.:5:11-CV-01876LHK
ORDERGRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS
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Fuey H. o

LUCY HCROH
United States District Judge
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